



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLENN D. SCHMALHOFER,)	
)	
Appellant/Defendant Below,)	No. 14, 2017
)	Court Below:
v.)	Court of Chancery
)	State of Delaware
LISA WARD and)	C.A. No: 11-685 VCL
STEPHEN J. MOTTOLA,)	
)	
Appellees/Plaintiffs Below.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: April 19, 2017

**GORDON FOURNARIS
& MAMMARELLA, P.A.**

Phillip A. Giordano (DE No. 005756)
1925 Lovering Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19806
Telephone: (302) 652-2900
Facsimile: (302) 652-2348
Email: pgiordano@gfmlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees/Plaintiffs below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. The formation of the Company and filing of the underlying action.	8
II. The parties enter into the Settlement Agreement.....	10
III. Defendant makes his offer pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and the parties proceed to determine his purchase price.	11
IV. The Operating Agreement’s process for determining the value of Defendant’s membership interest.	12
V. Defendant refuses to proceed with the appraisal process.	14
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court of Chancery did not err in finding Defendant had breached the Settlement Agreement.....	20
II. The Court of Chancery did not err in awarding the relief sought by Plaintiffs.	29
III. The Court of Chancery did not deny Defendant his due process rights.	33
IV. The Court of Chancery did not err in finding that Plaintiffs’ conduct did not bar them from the relief they were seeking.	38
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Cohen v. State ex rel. Stewart</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014).....	34
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del. 1980).....	38
<i>Cook v. Fusselman</i> , 300 A.2d 246 (Del. Ch. 1972)	41
<i>Delaware Elec. Cooperative v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	30
<i>Derwell Co. v. Apic, Inc.</i> , 278 A.2d 338 (Del. Ch. 1971)	30
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Matter of Enstar Corp.</i> , 593 A.2d 543 (Del. Ch. 1991)	41, 42
<i>ev3 Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014).....	21
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	20, 29
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	34
<i>H & S Ventures, Inc. v. RM Techtronics, LLC</i> , No. CV N15C-11-082 JRJ, 2017 WL 237623 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2017).....	22
<i>Hartman v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 1138 (Del. 2007).....	33

<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. N10C-04209ASB, 2012 WL 6845678 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 5, 2012).....	24, 29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	38
<i>Merck & Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co.</i> , No. C.A. 15443-NC, 1999 WL 669354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 1999)	41
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998)	39, 41
<i>In re National City Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 998 A.2d 851, 2010 WL 2585282 (Del. 2010).....	24, 29
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	34
<i>Julian v. Julian</i> , 2010 WL 1068192 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2010)	31
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	26
<i>Oracle P'rs, L.P. v. Biolase, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2120348 (Del. Ch. May, 21 2014)	28
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	41
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009).....	20, 29
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	20, 38

<i>Shockley v. Abbott Supply Co.</i> , 135 A.2d 607 (Del. 1957).....	29, 33, 39
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , No. CIV. A. 20611, 2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005).....	41
<i>Slawik v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984).....	34
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	38
<i>Wilm. Firefighters Ass’n, Local 1590 v. City of Wilm.</i> , 2002 WL 418032 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2002).....	31
Statutes and Regulations	
6 <u>Del. C.</u> § 18-305.....	9
Ch. Ct. R. 54(b).....	3
Supr. Ct. R. 42.....	3
Secondary Source	
Restatement of Contracts (Second) § 202 cmt. g (2008).....	31
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY § 11.07[a] (2016)	39
